

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

OUTSOURCING FACILITIES
ASSOCIATION and NORTH AMERICAN
CUSTOM LABORATORIES, LLC d/b/a
FARMAKEIO CUSTOM COMPOUNDING,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION et al.,

Defendants, and

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Intervenor-Defendant.

CASE NO. 4:24-cv-953-P

**ELI LILLY AND COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Regulatory Framework 3

 A. To protect patients, Congress has mandated that all prescription drugs must be approved and closely regulated by FDA. 3

 B. To protect patients, Congress has strictly limited compounding. 4

II. Factual Background 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs have not shown a likelihood of success on any claim. 9

 A. Plaintiffs cannot show that FDA’s decision was arbitrary and capricious. 9

 1. FDA reasonably credited Lilly’s comprehensive, detailed data. 10

 2. FDA properly rejected Plaintiffs’ unreliable submissions. 14

 B. Plaintiffs cannot succeed on their notice-and-comment claim. 17

II. Plaintiffs have not shown likely irreparable harm. 19

 A. OFA has not sufficiently alleged any harm to its members. 20

 B. FarmaKeio has no legal interest in this case. 20

III. The balance of the equities and the public interest cut against an injunction. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020).....	22
<i>Cedars N. Towers Pharmacy, Inc., v. United States of America</i> , 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15829 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 1978).....	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	18, 19
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	17
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	20
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	21
<i>Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	22
<i>N.B. Indus. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 465 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Netflix, Inc. v. Babin</i> , 88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	17

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Hidalgo Cnty. v. Suehs,
692 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2012)9

Prof. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)4

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....22

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981).....21

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
602 U.S. 339 (2024).....9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....20

Texas v. Biden,
589 F. Supp. 3d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2022)9

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....6, 21

United States v. Cadden,
965 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....6

United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.,
410 U.S. 224 (1973).....18

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)18

United States v. Sullivan,
332 U.S. 689 (1948).....22

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
596 U.S. 685 (2022).....22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....19

5 U.S.C. § 706.....18

21 U.S.C. § 321.....3

21 U.S.C. § 331.....6
21 U.S.C. § 333.....6
21 U.S.C. § 351.....3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 352.....3, 6
21 U.S.C. § 353a.....4, 21
21 U.S.C. § 353b.....4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 355.....3
21 U.S.C. § 356c.....4, 10, 17, 21
21 U.S.C. § 356e.....4, 17
21 U.S.C. § 360.....6
21 U.S.C. § 360eee-13

Other Authorities

Drug Industry Act of 1962, Hearings before the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, House of Representatives, 87th Cong., 475-76 (June to Aug. 1962)5
Drug Quality and Security Act, Pub. L. No. 113-54, § 106, 127 Stat. 587, 598 (2013).....7
Medicine Equity and Drug Safety Act, Pub. L. 106-387, § 745(b)(5), 114 Stat. 1549, 1549A-36 (2000).....3
